Pursuant to Section 11328 of the Elections Code, the 2021 gubernatorial recall election shall be conducted as a regular
election for the office of Governor. Subdivision (b) of Section 4005, and Section 12241, of the Elections Code do not apply to the
election.

SEC. 5. The sum of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Secretary of
State for the purpose of supporting statewide and county costs related to administering the 2021 gubernatorial recall election. It is
the intent of the Legislature to consider adjustments to this amount based on the final costs of the gubernatorial recall election.